Copyright of Shanghai MXCHIP Information Technology Co., Ltd.
Abstract
⚫ Input voltage：3.0V~3.6V
⚫ Processor：Dual-core CPU RTL8720DF
▪ Performance core KM4 ： Cortex-M33 with main
frequency up to 200MHz.
▪ Energy Efficiency Core KM0：Cortex-M23 with main
frequency up to 20MHz.

▪ Smart electric equipment
▪ Industrial automation
⚫ Ordering Code
Ordering Code Notes
EMC3290-DZJ6 PCB Antenna, Temperature: -20~85℃
EMC3290-SZJ6 IPEX Antenna, Temperature: -20~85℃
EMC3290-DZJ7 PCB Antenna, Temperature: -40~105℃
EMC3290-SZJ7 IPEX Antenna, Temperature: -40~105℃
Datasheet
  EMC3290 Wi-Fi/BLE Module
Built-in ARM Cortex V8 dual-core processor, and Flash memory
2.4/5G Hz dual-frequency Wi-Fi, BLE 5.0, rich peripherals
Version：1.1 Date：2024-03-20 Number：DS0206EN
   EMC3290 Series Wireless Module Data Manual
Copyright of Shanghai MXCHIP Information Technology Co., Ltd. 1
Order Code
Optional Model
For example, EMC 3 29 0 -D Z J 6 -xxx
Product Series
EMC=Wi-Fi + BLE Module
Product Type
3=3.3V Standard Universal Voltage
Typical Target Applications and Functions
29= IoT Application 29 Series
Shape size, enhancement function
0=18mm x 33mm, 2 x 6pin 2.0 Spacing double row stamp hole + 9 pin 2.0
Spacing stamp hole
RF Interface
P=2.4/5GHz，On-board PCB antenna
E=2.4/5GHz，External antenna IPEX connector
PSRAM Capacity
Z= Without PSRAM
J=4M bytes PSRAM
Flash Capacity
I=2M bytes Flash Memory
J=4M bytes Flash Memory
M=32M bytes Flash Memory
Temperature Range
6= -20°C~85°C
Optional
TR= Tape wrap (pallet is used by default)
Order Code Description
MXKIT-Base Development board motherboard, suitable for all EMC3290 modules.
MXKIT-Core-C3290
Development board core board for EMC3290 includes the EMC3290-P module. Used with MXKIT-
Base.
FX-3290 EMC3290 Production fixture, including accompanying plate: MXKIT-Base， MXKIT-Core-3290.
   EMC3290 Series Wireless Module Data Manual
Copyright of Shanghai MXCHIP Information Technology Co., Ltd. 2
Version Update Record
Date Version Update Items
2023-03-15 0.5 Initial Document.
2023-06-10 0.6
Update Bluetooth RF parameters.
Update label information.
Update Pin Definition.
2023-06-21 0.7
Add Module photograph.
Update working temperature parameter.
2023-06-25 0.8
Modify Pin Definition.
Update Working mode table.
2023-06-25 0.9 Add remarks for PA30 pin.
2023-08-21 1.0 Add order code.
2024-03-20 1.1 Modify Pin name.
Copyright Notice
Without permission, it is prohibited to use or copy all or any part of this manual, especially for trademarks, model naming, part numbers
and drawings.
Datasheet lower than 1.0 are for reference only and may be modified before mass production.
   EMC3290 Series Wireless Module Data Manual
Copyright of Shanghai MXCHIP Information Technology Co., Ltd. 3
Catalog